Rule 4 46C

(a) Insert full
name of company

(b) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to section 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

00797718

Name of Company

@ AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1 ®David Rubin of David Rubin & Partners LLP, Pearl Assurance House,
319 Ballards Lane, London, N12 SLY

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date 14/02/2012

¥

David Rubin & Partners LLP
Pearl Assurance House

319 Ballards Lane

London N12 8LY

Tel 020 8343 5900
DX Number 57368 DX Exchange Finchley 1

For Ofﬁcllal Use

B

15/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




INTHE MATTER OF

AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE LIQUIDATOR’S FIRST ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
RULE 4.49C OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 7 FEBRUARY 2012




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS
a Introduction
b Statutory Information
c Liquidator s name and address
d Basis of Liquidator’s 1emuneration
e Liguidator’s remuneration
f Liquidation expenses
g Details of progiess including a Receipts and Payments Account
h Details of any assets that remam to be realised

] Investigations

J Creditors™ Rights

k Other relevant mformation

1 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 8 February 2011 to 7 February 2012

B Time Analysis for the period 8 February 2011 to 7 February 2012

DARAISIMHIAZZO/CVLA-T]




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Sectton 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Introduction

The Company was placed mto hqudation by a Special Resolution of the members followed
by a meeting of the creditors convened under section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 8

February 2011 This report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation for the year
ended 7 February 2012

Rule 4.49C-CVL(5): Progress Report

(b) Statutory Information

Company name Aerosull Insulation Company Limited
Registered office Pearl Assurance House, 319 Ballards Lane London, N12 8LY
Company number 00797718
Trading address Efka Works, Gamsborough Road, London, E11 THT
{c) Liquidator’s names and address.

David Rubin of David Rubin & Partners LLP, Pearl Assurance llouse, 319 Ballards Lane,
London, N12 8LY was appomnted Liquidator of the Company on 8 February 2011

(d) Ligumdater’s Remuneration
Bas:ts of remuneration

11 At the first meeting of Creditors a resolution was passed approving that the basis of my
remuneration as Liquidator be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by my staff
and myself in attending to matters anising in the winding-up

12 In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), a
schedule of my firm's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of
the Ligwndator’s remuneration was approved Our current hourly chargeout rates,
exclusive of VAT, are as follows -

£
Partners/Office holders 300 - 395
Managers / Senior Managers 250 - 295
Semor Adminmstrators 180 - 220
Administrators 130 - 160
Casliers and Assistants 120 - 160
Supports 110-120

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are adjusted
to reflect such matters as inflation, increases 1n direct wage costs, and changes to
indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance

13 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

DARUISIMHIA320:C1 LA-FI




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate stafl with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requuements of the case  T'he constitution of the
case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Admiunstrator and two
Admunsstrators  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors n this case

(e) Liguidator’s remuneration

My time costs for the year under review are £24,798 This represents 139 hours at an average
rate of £178 40 per hour | attach as Appendix B a Time Analysis which provides details of
the activity during the year, analysed by stafl grade

To date £20,500 has been paid on account of these ime costs
lo view an explanatory note concerming Liguidatois’ remuneration 1ssued by the Jomt

Insolvency Committee please wvisit the Publications folder on our website at
www drpattners com/cases, using the following log-on details

USERNAME a320 aer@sharesrvr com PASSWORD 1ea023A%*
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you
Included 1n the work undertaken by me and my staff 1s the following -

1) Dealing with creditors’ enquiries both by correspondence and by telephone and
noting their claims

) Carrying out all necessary investigations, including the examination of the company’s
statutory books and books of accounts and records in order to enable me to prepare
and submut a Liquidator's report on the conduct of the directors pursuant to the
requirements of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

t) Preparation and circulation of my annual progress reperts and Receipts and Payments
Account to creditors pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and submission
of same 10 the Registrar of Companies

1v) Dealing with all matters relating to book debts, including correspondence and
telephone attendances with the debtors

v) Work undertaken acting on the creditors committee of Willowside Services Limited,
a debtor of the Company
D Liguidator’s Expenscs

Expenses incurred i the hquidation are explained at (g) below in my comments on the
Receipts and Payments Accounts

(&) Details of progress for the period under review:

DARISIMHIAI20/CY L4-F




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annuzl Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

A Receipts and Payments Account 1s attached at Appendix A, which 15 further explamed
below

1. Receipts

1.1 Book Debts
The Company’s Statement of Affairs estimates realisable book debts of £51,474 To
the date of this report £28,389 09 has been received in respect of these debts We are
continuing with our attempts to collect the remaining debtor ledger

1.2 VAT Refund

The amount of £8,519 70 was received from Feldman & Feldman, the Company’s
former accountants, in respect of a pre-hquidation VAT Refund due to the Company

1.3 Insurance Refund

An Insurance refund amounting to £275 75 was received from Pennant Insurance
Services

1.4 Cash at Bank

This was cash remitted from the Company’s pre-Laquidation bank account upon the
appointment of the Ligmdator The amount recerved was £4,601 34

1.5 Cash held on appointment
The amount of £7,200 was held by my firm, prior to my appomtment as Liquidator,
specifically for the purposes of meeting the costs of the Statement of Affairs fee as
detailed below

1.6 Bank 1nterest gross

Interest earned on the funds 1n hand amounts to £6 74

2. Payments
2.1 Statement of affairs fee

This fee relates to the assistance given to the directors of the Company 1n notufying
and convening the members and creditors meetings under section 98 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the preparation of the statement of affairs and directors’
report to creditors  Thss fee was approved at the first meeting of creditors

2.2 Office Holder Fees

The amount of £20,500 has been paid to David Rubin & Partners LLP in respect of
the time costs accrued during the liquidation

DAR/ISIMH/AI20/CVIA-FI



AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.3 Carrage and Archiving
My firm uses 1ts own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for
which we charge £30 per hour My firm has been paid £37 50 for 1 hour 25 minutes

2.4 Professional Fees
lhe amount of £2,250 was paid to Feldman & Feldman accountants mn respect of
their services in providing information to assist with the preparation of the Statement
of Affairs

25 Statutory advertising
This represents the costs for the publishing of statutory advertising in the London
Gazette in respect of the first and final meeting of the members and creditors, the
notice of the appomtment of the hquidator and to creditors to submit thewr ¢claims in
the hiquidation

(h) Detauls of any assets that remain (o be realised and outstanding matters

Other than the book debts mentioned previously, all assets have been realised

Prior to the Company entering hquidation one of the former directors, Brian Frost, had agreed
to act as a member of a creditors committee overseeing the liqmdation of one of the
Company’s debtors, Willowside Services Limited Mr Frost has been replaced as a member
of this commuttee by Joey Stephens of this firm Willowside owed the Company £42,104 at
the date of liquidation This liquidation will remam open until such time as the liquidator of
Willowside has concluded his actions

(1) Investigations

11

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 I have submitted
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Busmess
Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, I am not able to disclose the
contents

Shortly afier my appointment, I made an imtial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by
crechtors either at the imitial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an
investigation questionnaire My nvestigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring
further report

1)) Creditors’ rights — Rule 4.49E and Rule 4.131

D

DAR/S/MHIAI20/CVLA-F]

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liquidator provides further information about his remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in this progress report




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

n

Any secured crediter, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s
remuneration, the remnuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as
set out n this progress report ale excessive

(k) Any other relevant information,

(1)

(n)

(m)

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank PLC (formerly Midland Bank PLC}) hold a fined and floating charge
over the Company’s assets This charge was created on 22 October 1986 and
registered at Companies House on 30 October 1986 We have been advised by the
Bank that there was no indebtedness at the date of hquidation

Preferential creditors

[ have recerved a picferential clanm fiom the Redundancy Payments Office for £576
There are also pielerential claims of 3 employees who aie owed the balance of their
holiday pay amounung to £267 36

Unsecured creditors

The claims of 13 unsecured creditors have been noted when received Based on

current mformation, 1t 15 unhkely that there will be a dividend payable to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors

I Next Report

1 am required 1o provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months
of the end of the next anmiversary of the liquidation unless I have concluded matters prior to
that, in which case 1 will wrnite to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

I trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact in the first mstance either my Manager, loey
Stephens, or his assistant, Matthew Hull at this office

DAVID RUB

.C.A. - LIQUIDATOR

DATE: ’[)"/07-/20/?,

DAR/ISIMHIAI20/CVL4-T]




AEROSTILL INSULATION COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2011 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2012

Receipts
Book Debts

VAT Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Cash Held On Appointment

Bank Interest Gross

Payments

Statement of Affars Fee

Office Holders Fees

Carnage & Archiving
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising

Receipts less Payments

Represented by -
Balance at bank
VAT Control Account

Estimated

to realise
£

51,474 00
Nil

Nl

4,660 00
7,200 00

Realised
to-date
£

28,389 09
851970
27575
4601 34
7,200 00
674

48,992 62

6,000 00
20,500 00
37 60
2,250 00
302 40

29,089 90

19,902,72

19,102 72
800 00

19,902 72

APPENDIX A




APPENDIX B

AEROSIILL INSULATION COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S 1IME COSTS FOR THE PERICD 8 FEBRUARY 2011 10 7 FEBRUARY 2012
SIP ¢ TIME SUMMARY

Hours
Classification of Total Cost Average
work function Managers / | Admunisirators/ £ hourly rate
Partners Senor Senior Cashiers Total hours £
Managers | Admnistrators
Statutory comphance admuin and planning | a1 00 2306 2706 07 54 59 06 9,940 00 168 19
Investigations | 00 00 1130 1342 0000 2512 4040 00 160 32
Realisations ot assets l 02 48 2742 06 36 00 00 3706 8,285 00 22332
Creditors 00 00 0524 t2 12 00 00 17 36 2,533 00 143 92
I rading ’ 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000 000
| otal hours and cosls | 03 48 67 42| 59 36 07 54 13900 24,798 00l 178 40
|
The above headings include mter alia
Admumstratien and Planning Investigations
case planming SIP2 review
appointment notiftcation reports pursuant to Compam Directors Disqualification Act 1986
maintenance ol records inyesnganng antecedent transactions
stalutory reporting and compliance
tax and VAT
Realisation of Assets Creditors
entifying and secunng assets communications with creditors
debt collection creditors clmims (including secured creditors, employees and preferential
property, busincss and asset sales creditors)

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements™})

Category | disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the adnunistration of the case will be charged to the
cstate at cost with no uplift  1hese melude but are not imuted 1 such items as case advertising, bonding and other nsurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses curred by personnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses {(“*Category 2 disbursements™)

It 15 normal pracuice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2 disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate

Postage and stationery circulars (o creditors

Headed paper 25p per sheet Envelopes 25p each
Photocopying Op per sheet Postage Actual cosl

Meeting Costs  Use of Meeting Reom 1s charged at £150 per session

Storage and Archivng

We use « commercial archiving company tor storage faciliies for company’s recards and papers  This is recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box
per quarter, and meludes a small charge to cover the admmstration costs of mamntaining the archiving dutabase and retrieval of documents We also use
our own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge £30 per hour

Mileage mcurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estale at the HM Revenue & Customs approved rate, currently 45p per me




